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1.    Allison, James - WATER IN THE GARDEN. A Complete Guide to 
the Design & Installation of Ponds, Fountains, Streams, & Waterfalls. 
Over 300 color photos & drawings. 160pp. 4to. Boston (1991).  With 
information on water plants and fish.  Fine new copy in new DJ.  $20.00 
 
2.    (Alpine Garden Society) Elliott, R. C., editor - A HANDBOOK OF 
ROCK GARDENING. A Special Number of the Alpine Garden Society's 
Quarterly Bulletin (Vol. 32 #1; #135). Drawings. 104pp. Wraps. London 
1964   $5.00 
 
3.    American Rock Garden Society - BULLETIN. Six issues per year 
from Volume 1 1943 through Volume 9 1951; 4 issues per year thereafter. 
Illustrations in each, primarily drawings and b&w photos in earlier years; 
photos in color and b&w in later years. Issues run from approximately 
30pp. in the earlier years to 80pp. in the later years. A complete run from 
Vol. 19 (1961) through Vol. 53 (Summer 2000) plus a number of the scarce 
earlier issues.  Total of 205 issues plus 4 Indexes, as follows:          
 V.1 #4 (July/August 1943), #6 V.10 #1-4                   
 V.2 #3, 5, 6 V.11 & 12 bound together 
 V.3 #3, 5, 6 V.13 #4 
 V.4 #2 V.14 #1-4 
 V.5 #6 V.15 #2-4 
 V.7 #6 V.16 #3,4 
 V.8 #3, 5 V.17 #1-3                     
 V.9 #1, 3-6, 1951 V.18 #1,3,4     
Plus the following complete years bound together:          
V.19 & 20, V.21 & 22, V.23 & 24, V.25 & 26, V.27 & 28 plus 
V.29 - V.57 as individual issues including the 50th Anniversary Issue (V.42 
#5), plus V.58 #1-3 (Summer 2000) 
Also includes four CUMULATIVE INDEXES:  V.1-32 (1943-1974), V.33-
45 (1975-1987),  V.46-49 (1988-1991), V.1-50. 
A decent run of this major rock garden bulletin, full of detailed articles and 
information difficult to find in individual sourcebooks.   
 Lot of 205 issues & 4 indexes - $350.00 
 
4.    American Rock Garden Society - BULLETIN. Quarterly. Photos in 
b&w. Approximately 30pp. each. Wraps. New Jersey.  The Bulletin began 
publication in Jan. 1943 and included six issues per year until Vol.10 (Jan. 
1952) when it became a quarterly.  The following odd issue numbers:   
 V.23 #1,4 1965 V.31 #1,2,4 1973      
 V.24 #2 1966 V.32 #1,4 1974   
 V.25 #1,2,4 1967 V.33 #1,2    1975     
 V.28 #1,4 1970 V.34 #3        1976   
 V.29 #2     1971 V.36 #2,3       1978     
 V.30 #2,4 1972 V.38 #4         1980 
 V.45 #2         1987                   Each Issue Number - $2.00 
 

 
5.    American Rock Garden Society - SAXIFLORA. Set of 16 b&w 
plates by various artists with a page or two of text by various authors. Loose 
leaf format measuring 8.75" x 6.25" with three-hole punch. This was a 
project of the Society to disseminate knowledge about various plants 
suitable for placement in the rock garden. T. H. Everett was chairman.  
Plates and text are loose, as issued.  NY 1938-1940.  Scarce.   $15.00 
 
6.    Bisset, Peter - THE BOOK OF WATER GARDENING. (Third 
edition, revised). Nicely illustrated with many b&w photos, decorative 
initial letters. 205pp. Ornamental cloth with illustration and title stamped on 
cover. NY (1929).  "Giving in full detail all the practical information 
necessary to the selection, grouping and successful cultivation of aquatic 
and other plants."  Some light foxing on front and rear endpapers, edges 
very lightly yellowed, spine ends and corners slightly frayed.  $75.00 
 
7.    Bloom, Alan - ALPINES FOR TROUBLE-FREE GARDENING. 
Color frontispiece of author's alpine bed, 57 b&w photos. 139pp. Cloth. 
Newton Center, MA (1961).  How to use alpines in the small garden 
without the use of rocks; descriptive list of 1,000 varieties.  By a British 
cultivator and producer of alpines. Edges faded.  VG copy in VG DJ.  
 $10.00 
 
8.    Burton, Dora - ROCK GARDENING IN AUSTRALIA. A few color 
photos and line drawings. pp.(4),170. Cloth. (Sydney 1971).  Practical 
guide, with descriptions of numerous rock garden plants; from this 
nurserywoman's years of experience in Australia as well as Europe.  VG 
copy in VG DJ.   $10.00 
 
9.    [ CALENDAR ] Edition Stehli - ALPINE FLOWER CALENDAR 
1945. Vibrant color photo illustration of alpine flower for each month; 
identified in English and German. Wall calendar measuring 10" tall x 6.5" 
wide, tied at top.  On verso of each print is a cut-out guide so that the image 
could be used as a postcard.  Several small spots on cover otherwise very 
good unmarked calendar.  Printed in Switzerland by Edition Stehli.  January 
1st was a Monday in 1945.   $15.00 
 
10.   Camus, A. - LES FLEURS DES MARAIS, DES TOURBIERES, 
DES COURS D'EAU, DES LACS ET DES ETANGS (Plantes Palustres 
et Aquatiques). 96 full-page color illustrations. pp.lx,112. Decorative color-
stamped cloth. 12mo. In "Encyclopedie Pratique du Naturaliste" series. 
Paris 1921.  Description, habitat, location, usage and notes for various water 
plants.  Leaves browned, lacks front free endpaper. Binding VG.   $20.00 
 
11.   Chaplin, Mary - RIVERSIDE GARDENING. Design, Construction, 
Planting. 40 b&w photos, 2 drawings. 111pp. Cloth. London (1964). VG 
copy in good DJ.   $5.00 
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12.    Charlesworth, Geoffrey B. - THE OPINIONATED GARDENER. 
Random Offshoots from an Alpine Garden. Full-page line drawings of 
plants by Laura L. Foster. pp.(5),196,(1). Cloth. Boston (1988). Essays on 
seasons, species, philosophy of gardening, and other topics concerning the 
rock garden; from the author's experiences in his 4-acre rock garden in 
southwestern Massachusetts. VG copy in DJ (1" tear at rear).  $15.00 
 
13.   Clark, W. A. - ALPINE PLANTS. A Practical Manual for Their 
Culture. Second edition, revised & enlarged. With a Supplementary 
Essay on the Small Rock Garden. Frontispiece b&w photo, folding chart of 
cultural directions. pp.(1-advert., 4), 162, (1), 15-Publisher's "Catalogue of 
Practical Handbooks" in original wraps. Cloth. London/NY 1907. Upcott 
Gill / Scribner's.  Corners bumped, pencil name on front endpaper.   $25.00 
 
14.   Conard, Henry S. - THE WATERLILIES. Taxonomy and 
Bibliography. "Extracted from THE WATERLILIES, A MONOGRAPH 
OF THE GENUS NYMPHAEA," Publication No.4 of the Carnegie 
Institution of Washington, pp.125-263." Large 4to. Washington, DC 1905.  
This offprint includes these two sections of the larger work published the 
same year and as such is complete in itself.  The larger work contained 30 
plates and 279pp. and sells for around $500.00.  Bound in 1/4 purple 
leather, marbled boards and endpapers, scuffed, private library intaglio 
stamp of Herman Knoohe on title.  Scarce. $75.00 
 
15.   Correvon, H. - LES PLANTES DES MONTAGNES ET DES 
ROCHERS. Leur Acclimatation et Leur Culture dans les Jardins. 19 text 
figures by Fernand Correvon. pp.xx,491. Limp red cloth. 12mo. 
Geneve/Paris 1914.  Chapters on creating a rock garden plus 260pp. on 
alpine plants giving flowering time, height, country of origin, flower color 
and cultivation keyed to other chapters.  French text.  Spine faded, marbled 
endpapers, gilt edges, bookplate. Scarce first edition of a popular work 
which was later revised under the title Rocailles Fleuries.   $30.00 
 
16.   Correvon, Henry & Philippe Robert - ALPINE FLORA. Translated 
into English and Enlarged, under the Author's Sanction, by E. W. Clayforth. 
178 watercolor illus. of alpine plants on 100 plates. 436pp. Geneva (1911).  
Hinge cracked, slightly shaken, bookseller's ticket, edges foxed.   $20.00 
 
17.   Correvon, Henry - ROCK GARDEN AND ALPINE PLANTS. 
Edited by Leonard Barron. 8 plates of color drawings, 8 b&w photo plates. 
pp.xiv,(1),544. Cloth. NY (2nd printing) 1930.  Describes gardens that the 
author visited in the U.S.; with a long descriptive section on alpine plants.  
By the dean of early rock garden writers.  VG (no DJ).  $10.00 
 
18.   Cotter, James L. - A SIMPLE GUIDE TO ROCK GARDENING. 
pp.126,(1). Green cloth. 12mo. London (1926).  How to construct and 
maintain the rock garden, plus chapters on various families of plants.  $5.00 
 
19.   Another:  New edition. Frontispiece and 12 b&w photos. 126pp. 
Yellow cloth. 12mo. NY (1932).  Binding lightly soiled.  Bookplate of the 
suffragette and prohibitionist Lillian Ford Feickert.   $10.00 
 
20.   Davids, Arlette - FLOWERS. ROCK PLANTS. Preface by Henry de 
Montherland; Translated from the French by S. P. Skipwith. Edited by 
Andre Gloeckner. 40 color lithographs of cacti and rock plants by Davids. 
pp.(1) plus plates. Cloth. Folio. London, Paris & NY (1939). The Hyperion 
Press. Davids attended the Bagatelle Flower Shows in pre-World War II 
Paris and completed these paintings from the plants exhibited; she died in 
the War.  Cloth lightly soiled, hinges cracked.  Good.   $25.00 
 
21.   Another: London, Paris & NY (1948).  32 color lithographs of cacti 
and rock plants by Davids. pp.(1) plus plates. Folio. London, Paris & NY 
(1948). The Hyperion Press.  This is a re-issue in a slightly smaller folio 
size of the 1939 original edition, but with only 32 of the original 40 plates 
selected for reproduction.  Torn DJ.  $20.00 
 
22.   Edwards, A. - ROCK GARDENS. How to Plan and Plant Them. 
With Sections on the Wall, Paved, Marsh & Water Gardens. Third 
edition. 8 color printed plates, 40 b&w illustrations. 320pp. London & 
Melbourne (1949 ptg., c.1946). Same as the first edition of 1929 but printed 
on thinner paper.  Some foxing.  In original DJ with color illustration tipped 
in on front (spine end chipped).   $20.00 

23.   Elliott, Clarence - ROCK GARDEN PLANTS. Color frontispiece and 
19 photos. 328pp. Green cloth. 12mo. London (1935).  Alphabetical listing 
of rock plants described by this nurseryman famous for this specialty; with 
details of appearance, background and growing conditions.  Binding faded, 
engraved bookplate with name on endpaper.  VG.   $10.00 
 
24.   Farrer, Reginald - THE ENGLISH ROCK-GARDEN. 2 volumes. 
107 b&w photo plates of rock garden plants. pp.lxiv,503; vi,521. Green 
cloth. London (1955 ptg., c.1919). Compendium of rock garden plant 
descriptions, arranged by Latin name and written for gardeners. Covers 
slightly bowed, bookplate. [With] Clay, Sampson - THE PRESENT-DAY 
ROCK GARDEN. Being a Complementary Volume to Farrer's ENGLISH 
ROCK GARDEN. 56 b&w photos plates of rock garden plants. 
pp.xxvi,681. Green cloth. London 1937.  Corners lightly bumped.  
 Set of all three items - $60.00 
 
25.   Farrer, Reginald - THE ROCK GARDEN. 8 color photo plates. 
pp.xi,118. Paper over boards with color photo illustration inset on cover. In 
"Present Day Gardening" series. London & Edinburgh [ca.1913].  Nice 
copy.   $10.00 
 
26.   Foerster, Karl - ROCK GARDENS THROUGH THE YEAR. Edited 
by Kenneth A. Beckett. (7th revised edition, by Bernhard Rollich). Full of 
b&w and color photos. 292pp. Cloth. NY (1987).  Foerster, a rock garden 
expert, passed away in 1970, but later editions of his work continue to 
provide detailed information about rock garden plants.  Descriptions contain 
numerous symbols regarding light, soil, uses, and qualities for hundreds of 
flowering plants, bulbs, shrubs, ferns, grasses and small trees.  VG copy in 
VG DJ.   $15.00 
 
27.   Foster, H. Lincoln and Laura Louise - CUTTINGS FROM A ROCK 
GARDEN. Plant Portraits and Other Essays. Edited by Norman Singer. 
8pp. of color photos, plan of the garden and many b&w drawings of plants 
by L. L. Foster. pp.xvi,446. Cloth. (NY 1990).  Contains writings by L. L. 
Foster on their rock garden "Millstream" in northwestern Connecticut, plus 
essays on "plant portraits" and on rock gardening by both authors, most of 
which appeared first in the American Rock Garden Society Bulletins.  Fine 
new copy, in fine DJ.   $25.00 
 
28.   Foster, H. Lincoln - ROCK GARDENING. Guide to Growing 
Alpines & Other Wildflowers in the American Garden. Reprint. Drawings 
by Laura L. Foster. pp.xxviii,466. Color wraps. Portland, OR 1982. 
Originally published in 1968, the author states in the new preface that this 
edition is unchanged.  VG new copy.   $10.00 
 
29.   Grey-Wilson, Christopher, editor - A MANUAL OF ALPINE AND 
ROCK GARDEN PLANTS. 32 color photos, line illustrations by Christine 
Grey-Wilson. pp.x,278. Cloth. London & Portland, OR (1989).  
Alphabetical listings with descriptions, habitat, cultural requirements and a 
chapter on cultivation.  Fine new copy in fine DJ. Now out of print.   $20.00 
 
30.   Halligan, C. P. - THE ROCK GARDEN. Michigan State College 
Agricultural Experiment Station Bulletin #228. 70 b&w photos and text 
illustrations, each with decorative border surrounding the illustration. 
pp.82,(1). [Bound with] Wildon, C. E. - LISTS OF ROCK GARDEN 
PLANTS. Bulletin #228 Supplement. 38pp. of tables. 41pp. East Lansing, 
MI 1933.  Bound together in buckram binding, ex-library with no other 
markings but shelf number on spine.   $15.00 
 
31.   Harkness Mabel G. and Deborah D'Angelo - THE BERNARD E. 
HARKNESS SEEDLIST HANDBOOK.  A Guide to the Plants Offered in 
the Major Plant Societies' Seed Exchange. 428pp. Color printed wraps. 
4to. Portland, OR (1986).  Guide for selecting seeds from rock garden 
society lists.  Compiled and updated by the authors.   $10.00 
 
32.   Heath, Royton E. - COLLECTORS' ALPINES. Their Cultivation in 
Frames and Alpine Houses. Many b&w photos, some line drawings. 
527pp. Cloth. London (1964).  The book is divided into two sections:  
cultivation activites (frames, tools, loam, watering, etc.); and an alphabetic 
description of over 1,800 species and varieties giving specific cultivation 
and propagation requirements.  From the author's experience of over 35 
years.  DJ in protective mylar.  VG/VG.   $40.00 
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33.   Hulme, F. Edward - THAT ROCK-GARDEN OF OURS. 50 plates 
of drawings by the author (8 in color). 328pp. Color-stamped cloth showing 
blue gentian on cover and spine, gilt lettering, top edges gilt. Philadelphia, 
PA no date [1909].  The author's gardening experiences, with the history 
and lore of the plants, plus general advice for growing.  This was originally 
published in London the same year.  This Philadelphia edition is becoming 
increasingly scarce.  Spine darkened, some foxing.   $30.00 
 
34.   Ingwersen, Will - MANUAL OF ALPINE PLANTS. Foreword by 
Arthur Hellyer. 448pp. Cloth. (London 1991).  A detailed descriptive listing 
originally published in 1978 and reprinted with corrections.  Fine new copy 
in fine DJ.   $10.00 
 
35.   Innes, Clive - ALPINES. The Illustrated Dictionary. 1000 plants 
shown in color with text below giving information on habitat, distribution, 
growing habit, flowering season, cultural and propagation information, and 
other notable characteristics. pp.187,(2). Cloth. 4to. Portland, OR (1995).  
Fine new copy in fine DJ. $25.00 
 
36.   Jefferson-Brown, Michael & Michael Upward - THE ROCK 
GARDEN MONTH-BY-MONTH. Color photos and drawings, line 
drawings. pp.126,(9-Appendixes). Cloth. (Newton Abbot, England 1996).  
A well-illustrated practical guide arranged in a monthly format for all sizes 
of rock gardens.  The appendixes are descriptive charts of suitable plants.  
Michael Upward is the Secretary of the Alpine Garden Society.  Fine new 
copy in fine DJ.  $10.00 
 
37.   Jekyll, Gertrude - WALL AND WATER GARDENS. "Second 
edition” (i.e., second printing). Many b&w photo plates. pp.xiv,177. 
Original cloth. In "Country Life" series. London/NY [1902].  This is 
actually the second printing of Miss Jekyll's work, which was first 
published in 1901.  This printing contains four photos of lily ponds not 
called for in the book's listing of illustrations, but which are present here 
and are called for in the later "third edition."  Cover soiled, somewhat 
shaken, foxing, name on endpaper.   $55.00 
 
38.   Jekyll, Gertrude - WOOD AND GARDEN. Notes & Thoughts, 
Practical and Critical, of a Working Amateur. "Third edition" (i.e., third 
printing). 71 b&w illustrations from photographs by the author. pp.xvi,286. 
Original cloth. London 1899.  An early printing of Miss Jekyll's first book 
(first published earlier this same year, 1899), arranged in monthly chapters, 
with additional sections on topics such as scent, color, borders, bedding out, 
etc. Binding worn, spine faded, name on fly and on half-title, slightly 
shaken.  $40.00 
 
39.   Kaye, Reginald - MODERN WATER GARDENING. 7 color and 18 
b&w plates of photos, 8 line drawings. 185pp. Cloth. London (1973). 
Chapters on construction followed by chapters on recommended plants. VG 
copy in VG DJ.   $10.00 
 
40.   Kohlein, Fritz - SAXIFRAGES & RELATED GENERA. Translated 
from the German by David Winstanley. 12pp. of color photos (many per 
page), and 51 text figures. 220pp. Cloth. Portland, OR (1985).  Descriptions 
of plants and information on garden uses, color, propagation, etc. Fine new 
copy in fine DJ.   $20.00 
 
41.   Kolaga, Walter - ALL ABOUT ROCK GARDENS & PLANTS. Line 
sketches by Eve Melady, 60 b&w photos. 385pp. Cloth. Garden City, NY 
1966.  Includes 215pp. descriptive plant listing.  Signed by the author.  VG 
copy in VG DJ.   $10.00 
 
42.    Lawrence, Elizabeth - A ROCK GARDEN IN THE SOUTH. Edited 
by Nancy Goodwin with Allen Lacy. pp.xiv,224,(1). Cloth. Durham (NC) 
& L. 1990.  The discovery of this early manuscript by Miss Lawrence 
written in the 1940's was a major find and is a work of interest to anyone 
wishing to expand their knowledge of good mid-South plants.  Fine new 
copy in fine DJ.   $15.00 
 
43.   Ledbetter, Gordon T. - WATER GARDENS. Over 150 photo 
illustrations with 15 color plates. 152pp. Cloth. Square 4to. (England 1979).  
Practical information and designs as well as suggestions for suitable plants, 
fish, etc. VG copy in VG DJ.   $10.00 

44.   Leschallas, Capt. H. P. - THE SMALL ALPINE GARDEN. 
Foreword by Walter Ingwersen. 16 b&w photo plates. pp.(2-ads.),79. 
Wraps. Bedford, England [circa 1935]. General introductory chapters 
followed by descriptive listing of plants.  A follow-up pamphlet was later 
published.  Wraps faded.  Good.   $10.00 
 
45.   Llewellyn, Roddy - WATER GARDENS. The Connoisseur's Choice. 
Color photos by Bob Challinor throughout. 136pp. Cloth. Large 4to. 
London (1987).  Water gardens for various situtations - from large estates to 
backyards - with drawings and plant lists to enhance the text.  VG new copy 
in VG DJ.  Published at $34.95.   $25.00 
 
46.   McCully, Anderson - AMERICAN ALPINES IN THE GARDEN. 
Frontispiece and 16 b&w photos. pp.xi,251. Cloth. NY 1931.  General 
discussion of mountain plants plus details of specific alpines.  Name of 
"Sarah E. Deeter, April 1935" inside cover; she was a gardener and grower 
for J. Horace McFarland, whose Mount Pleasant Press used photographs of 
her gardens to illustrate popular horticultural books of the period.   $10.00 
 
47.   McGary, Jane, editor - ROCK GARDEN PLANTS OF NORTH 
AMERICA. An Anthology from the BULLETIN of the North American 
Rock Garden Society. 105 color photos. 459pp. Cloth. (Portland, OR 1996).  
The best of the 50 years of Bulletin articles arranged by region and 
including such authors as Edgar Wherry, Claude Barr, H. Lincoln Foster, 
and many others.  Published in association with the North American Rock 
Garden Society.  Fine new copy in fine DJ.  Published at $49.95.  $25.00 
 
48.   Macself, A. J. - ALPINE PLANTS. 5 color photo plates by R. A. 
Malby, 3 plates of watercolors by Winifred Walker, many line drawings by 
G. E. Lee. 205pp. Cloth. In "Home Garden Books" series. NY (1923).  The 
culture and propagation of alpines.  Name on endpaper.   $5.00 
 
49.   Malby, Reginald A. - THE STORY OF MY ROCK GARDEN. 
Fourth edition. 4 color and a number of b&w photo plates. 132pp. Cloth. 
12mo. London (1919).  Practical advice on planning and planting a rock 
garden followed by chapters on the use of dwarf trees, lists of plants for 
special conditions and a description of the author's own garden.  Foxed.  
Front cover of its original DJ laid in.  Generally VG.   $10.00 
 
50.   Mathew, Brian - THE GENUS LEWISIA. 12 color paintings, 28 
color photos, 18 line illustrations. 151pp. Cloth. London & Portland (1990).  
Kew Magazine Monograph, with detailed descriptions, distribution maps, 
hybrids lists, cultivars, and a bibliography of this fine American rock plant.  
Fine new copy in new DJ.   $15.00 
 
51.   National Trust for Scotland - BEN LAWERS and Its Alpine 
Flowers. 4 b&w photos, 24 figures, several maps. 87pp. Printed paper over 
boards. Edinburgh, Scotland (1964). VG copy.   $10.00 
 
52.   Orme, Frank W. - LANDSCAPED ROCK & WATER GARDEN. 
8pp. of color drawings, a number of b&w diagrams and drawings, some 
b&w photos. pp.xvi,144. Cloth. Liss, England (1986). Practical approach to 
design, construction and maintenance.  VG new copy in VG DJ.   $5.00 
 
53.   [Pamphlets] Skinner, Henry T. - THE ROCK GARDEN. Cornell 
Extension Bulletin #403. Photos in b&w, some drawings. 47pp. Wraps. 
Ithaca, NY 1939.  VG copy.   $5.00 
 
54.   Another: Revised edition. Photos in b&w, some drawings. 38pp. 
Wraps. Ithaca, NY 1950.  Wraps worn.  $5.00 
 
55.   Philipson, W. R. & D. Hearn - ROCK GARDEN PLANTS OF THE 
SOUTHERN ALPS. 105 photos (11 in color) by D. Hearn, most of which 
show plants growing in the wild. 167pp. Cloth. Christchurch 1962.  
Describes plants of interest to alpine gardeners, with cultural information 
based on the authors' own experience growing them.  VG copy in soiled DJ.  
 $20.00 
 
56.   Raven, John and Max Walters - MOUNTAIN FLOWERS. 16 color 
& 28 b&w photos, 20 distribution maps. pp.xv,240. Cloth. In "New 
Naturalist" series. NY 1956. Mountain wildflowers in England. VG copy; 
no DJ.   $20.00 
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57.   Robinson, Peter - POOL AND WATERSIDE GARDENING. Many 
color photos and drawings of gardens, their construction, plants, their 
correct placement, and varieties. 124pp. Cloth. (Portland, OR 1990, c.1987). 
Describes over 200 plants.  VG copy in VG DJ.  $10.00 
 
58.   Robinson, W. - ALPINE FLOWERS for English Gardens. First 
edition. With 75 engravings, largely in the text. pp.xviii,392,32-publisher 
advrts. Blue cloth nicely gilt-stamped on spine and front cover. London 
1870. The Englishman, William Robinson (1838-1935), was one of the 
most widely read and influential landscape gardeners of his day, due in part 
to his plea for using native wild flowers in garden design.  This is the first 
edition of Robinson's strictures on proper rock gardens in which he lists 
plants he finds suitable and their requirements.  Joints and spine ends 
scuffed.  Printed early book label of Geo. F. Meacham.   $75.00 
 
59.   Another:  Third edition, revised. Illustrated with numerous b&w 
engravings. pp.xix,344. Gilt-stamped blue cloth. Top edges gilt. London 
1903. Scuffed, corners bumped.  Generally VG.  $40.00 
 
60.   Roger-Smith, Hugh - PLANT HUNTING IN EUROPE. 18 b&w 
photo plates. 80pp. Cloth. Bedford, England (circa 1938). Published by the 
Alpine Garden Society with a Foreword by Walter E. Th. Ingwersen.  The 
author, a physician, suggests various regions in Europe that are good for 
alpine plant hunting.  VG copy in VG DJ.  $20.00 
 
61.   Sawyer, Robert V. & Edwin H. Perkins - WATER GARDENS & 
GOLDFISH. Text photos. 112pp. Cloth. 12mo. NY 1928.  Water gardens 
by Sawyer (to p.67); goldfish by Perkins (pp.69-110).  Binding somewhat 
soiled, name on endpaper.   $15.00 
 
62.   Another:  Second edition. Full of b&w photos and drawings. 
pp.xi,259. Cloth. 12mo. NY 1934.  Water gardens by Sawyer (to p.133); 
goldfish by Perkins (p.134-255). Name and address on endpaper.   $20.00 
 
63.   Schroeter, Carl - ALPENBLUMEN. Preface by Maria Waser. 36 
full-page color plates by Paul Robert showing alpine plants in their habitats. 
pp.19 & plates. Stiff wraps with dust jacket. Tall 8vo.  Leipzig (circa 1940). 
Descriptive text precedes plates. Half-title lightly foxed.   $10.00 
 
64.   Schroeter, Carl - ALPINE FLOWERS. 18 Colour Plates from 
Watercolours Specially Prepared by Paul A. Robert. Introductory text by 
Carl Schroeter. pp.11 & plates. Cloth binding. Large 8vo. NY & Toronto 
(1945).  Portraits of alpine flowers with descriptive text.  VG copy in VG 
color illustrated DJ.   $10.00 
 
65.   Another:  Bound in wraps.  VG copy in VG color DJ.   $10.00 
 
66.   Schroter, L. & Prof. Dr. C. - COLOURED VADE-MECUM TO 
THE ALPINE FLORA for the Use of Tourists in Switzerland. Text in 
English, French and German. Fouth edition. 18 chromolithograph plates 
showing 170 alpine flowers. Unpaginated (pp.title, 1-preface, 18 plates plus 
one leaf of text for each, 1-index). Teal blue cloth stamped with color 
illustration of alpine flowers. Zurich/Geneve [1894]. With an article on 
"Flowers of the Davos Valley" by Miss Margaret Symonds as well as two 
pressed flowers laid in a makeshift pocket at the rear.  Name of "Annie P. 
Lockwood, Villa Concordia, Davos; Zermatt, July 1894" on front endpaper, 
with additional inscription "Passed on to my dear Elizabeth, with much 
love, Christmas 1935."  Elizabeth Lockwood was the mother-in-law of 
Netta Lockwood (the daughter of Mabel Cabot Sedgwick).  The leaves of 
the book are quite browned and some are detached.  Remarkably, however, 
the binding is in very good condition as it has had a makeshift dust jacket 
on it apparently for some years.  One of the earliest editions of this popular 
flora which was still being issued in the 1960's.   $25.00 
 
67.   Stephenson, Ray - SEDUM. Cultivated Stonecrops. 110 color and 
100 b&w photos, 50 line drawings. 335pp. Cloth. Small 4to. Portland, OR 
(1994).  A definitive study that describes over 400 species and varieties, 
bringing together information from scientific botanical journals and giving 
cultivation advice, habitat, distinctive features, etc.  Fine new copy in fine 
DJ.   $35.00 
 

68.   Stoker, F. - SHRUBS FOR THE ROCK GARDEN. 20 full-page b&w 
photos. 77pp. Cloth back, boards. Comprises Alpine Garden Society 
Bulletin Vol.2 #8. Cloth. London 1934. VG copy in slightly worn DJ. 
 $10.00 
 
69.   STUDIES IN GARDENING. A Series of Articles Reprinted from 
THE TIMES. pp.xvi,176. Stamped green cloth. London (1907-1908). A 
collection of gardening articles including a number on garden design and 
rock gardens. London (1907-1908).  Lightly soiled. VG.   $15.00 
 
70.   Sudell, Richard - HERBACEOUS BORDERS AND THE 
WATERSIDE. Color frontispiece of border in garden scene, b&w photos, a 
number of plans. 303pp. Cloth. NY 1938. Originally published in London 
1937, the author divides this book into two sections.  The first, on border 
flowers for all sites, includes a descriptive listing and gives a history of each 
plant, its height, color, season, varieties, propagation, suitability, soil, 
cultivation and propagation; this NY edition also includes 6pp. on North 
American border flowers.  The second section contains 50pp. on water 
gardening.  Ownership stamp inside cover, endpapers browned. VG copy in 
chipped DJ.   $10.00 
 
71.    Another:  Revised edition. Photos in b&w, some plans. pp.x,(11-) 
310pp. Cloth. London (1947).  Spine darkened. Good.   $10.00 
 
72.   Thomas, H. H. - ROCK GARDENING for Amateurs. Assisted by S. 
Arnott. 8 color photos by H. Essenhigh Corke tipped in, 48 halftone plates. 
pp.xi,276. Cloth with color photo inset in front panel. NY [circa 1914].  
Chapters on special plants such as gentians, sedum, cyclamen, hardy 
orchids, etc., as well as general information on creating and tending a rock 
garden; descriptive plant list.  Occasional underlining in pencil. VG.   $10.00 
 
73.   Thonger, Charles - BOOK OF ROCK & WATER GARDENS. 26 
b&w photo plates. pp.x,(1),94,(3-adverts.). Cloth. 12mo. Stamped cloth. In 
"Handbooks of Practical Gardening" series. London & NY [1907].  Scuffed, 
spine lettering worn off, endpapers browned, name on endpaper.  Good. 
 $5.00 
 
74.   Thornton, Archie - ROCK GARDEN PRIMER. Color and halftone 
photos, a number of planting and wall-building diagrams by the author. 
pp.viii,132. Cloth. 12mo. Practical design and construction. NY 1929. 
Binding scuffed, name on fly.  VG.   $5.00 
 
75.   Tosco, Uberto - THE WORLD OF MOUNTAIN FLOWERS. 
Foreword by Christopher Humphries. Color photos through text of alpine 
plants and their habitats. pp.(3),128. Cloth. Large 4to. In "World of Nature" 
series. NY (1974).  Adapted from the Italian Flora Alpina (1973).   $10.00 
 
76.   Vareschi, Volkmar and Ernest Krause - MOUNTAINS IN 
FLOWER. Color frontispiece plus 72 fine full-page b&w photos of alpine 
flowers in their native habitats by E. Krause; descriptive text opposite. 
pp.(3),159. Limp cloth. London (1942, c.1940).  VG.   $5.00 
 
77.   Ward, F. Kingdon - PLANT HUNTING ON THE EDGE OF THE 
WORLD. Reprint. Photos, maps. pp.x,224. Cloth. (London) 1974. Minerva 
Press.  An account of Kingdon-Ward's two-year plant hunting expedition to 
Assam and Upper Burma where he discovered a number of alpine plants, 
rhododendrons and primulas. Well-produced reprint of the 1930 edition.  
Fine unused copy in fine DJ.   $50.00 
 
78.   Another:  Facsimile reprint. Introduction by Geoffrey Smith. Color 
frontispiece and 1 map. pp.(2),(7-)383. Wraps. London (1985 reprint of the 
1930 edition).  Inexpensive reprint without original illustrations.    $10.00 
 
79.   Webb, D. A. and R. J. Gornall - A MANUAL OF SAXIFRAGES 
and Their Cultivation. 60 color photos, 61 figures, 75 maps. pp.viii,307. 
Cloth. Portland, OR (1989). Comprehensive descriptions of 119 European 
species giving botanical description, synonyms, illustration references, 
distribution, habitat, cultivation, history & nomenclature, hybrids, variation, 
type, etc.  Also contains general descriptions of North American, African 
and Asian species.  Fine new copy in fine DJ.   $40.00 
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80.   Weisz, Josef - BLUMEN DER BERGE. 48 full-page color wood 
engravings by Weisz. 64pp. (comprising 16pp. of botanical comments in 
German by Friedrich Markgraf followed by the plates). Stiff wraps. 
Konigstein im Taunus (1959).  Ex-library copy from Westminster Public 
Libraries, London, with small ink library stamp on recto of each page of 
illustrations.   $10.00 
 
81.   Wilder, Louise Beebe - ADVENTURES IN MY GARDEN & ROCK 
GARDEN. 2 color plates by Anna Winegar, 26 halftones. pp.xii,(1),355. 
Cloth with color painting of garden path in front panel. NY 1923 (c.1923).  
Contains 16 essays on various plants (such as violets, crane's-bills, small 
bulbs) and rock gardens (including shrubs and annuals).  Binding somewhat 
worn, spine ends chipped, title browned.   $15.00 
 
82.   Wilder, Louise Beebe - PLEASURES AND PROBLEMS OF A 
ROCK GARDEN. Introduction by Richardson Wright. Over 200 b&w 
photos. pp.xii,294. Cloth. Garden City, NY (1937) reprint of the 1928 
edition. An American horticultural classic on creating and maintaining rock 
gardens; by one of our best garden writers.  Waterstain on front cover, small 
stamp on rear endpaper, title lightly soiled, endpapers browned.  Good copy 
in worn color DJ.   $10.00 
 
 
 
 
 
84.   Barthlott, Wilhelm - CACTI. Botanical Aspects, Descriptions and 
Cultivation. Preface by Dr. Werner Rauh. Translated from the German by 
Lois Glas. 114 color, 20 b&w photos. pp.xi,249. Cloth. London (1979).  
Originally published in German in 1977.  Provides botanical descriptions, 
cultivation requirements and remarks on 114 cacti.  Fine new copy in fine 
DJ.  $15.00 
 
85.   Bartrum, Douglas - GROWING CACTI & SUCCULENTS. 12 color 
photos, many b&w photos, drawings by Sandra Grantham. 200pp. Cloth. 
12mo. Edinburgh (1974).  Practical advice on growing these plants both 
inside and out-of-doors.   Fine copy in fine DJ.   $5.00 
 
86.   Bonker, Frances & Dean John James Thornber - THE SAGE OF 
THE DESERT and Other Cacti. Studies of That Fantastic Clan, the 
Cactus of the Desert, and Other Interesting and Peculiar Desert Growths. 
Introduction by Harold Bell Wright. 8 b&w photo plates. 106pp. Cloth. 
12mo. Boston (1930).  VG copy in VG DJ (chipped along edges).   $20.00 
 
87.   Castle, Lewis - CACTACEOUS PLANTS: Their History and 
Culture. Facsimile reprint of 1884 edition. Frontispiece, 15 numbered 
b&w illustrations, plus a portrait of the author added to this reprint. 
pp.(4),93. Cloth. Annapolis, MD 1974.  VG.  $35.00 
 
88.   [ CATALOGUE ] Beahm  Gardens - EPIPHYLLUM SPECIES & 
Their Hybrids, and Other Forms of Epiphytic Cacti and Their Care and 
Culture. Descriptive List #13. Photo illustrations in b&w. 31pp. Wraps. 
With a single sheet 1960 Supplement to the list laid in. Pasadena, CA 
(1959)   $10.00 
 
89.   Ginns, R. - CACTI & OTHER SUCCULENTS. Prepared in 
Conjunction and Collaboration with the Royal Horticultural Society. 8pp. of 
b&w phoths, numerous line drawings in text. 129pp. Cloth. London 1975. 
Descriptions, cultivation and propagation.  VG copy in VG DJ.  $10.00 
 
90.   Grantham, Keith & Paul Klaassen - THE PLANTFINDER'S 
GUIDE TO CACTI & OTHER SUCCULENTS. Full of color photos. 
192pp. Cloth. Large 8vo. (Portland, OR 1999).  Growing, cultivating, and 
conserving cacti, plus a 110pp. section describing various cacti and 
succulents.  Fine new copy in fine DJ.  Published at $34.95.  $10.00 
 
91.   Haines, Ben - HANDBOOK OF COLD CLIMATE CACTI & 
SUCCULENTS. Plants that Can Take 20 to 40 Degrees below Zero. Text 
photos by the author 65pp. Wraps. Topeka, KS (1977).  VG.   $10.00 
 
 
 

83.   Wooster, David, editor - ALPINE PLANTS, Figures and 
Descriptions of the Most Striking & Beautiful of the Alpine Flowers. 
Series 1. 54 chromolithographed plates, most picturing more than one plant. 
pp.viii,(1),152. Stafleu #18.285. London 1872   
     Half morocco, quite scuffed at joints and corners, occasional light foxing 
(worse on front and rear leaves).  Two bookplates: an engraved 19th century 
bookplate of Henry Aston Walker, vicor of Chattisham, Ipswich; plus a nice 
printed bookplate of Roger Bevan showing rows of potted plants. 
     Wooster (circa 1824-1888) was a British nurseryman who collaborated 
with J. C. Loudon on the latter’s Encyclopedia of Plants.  The present work 
was written to offer an alternative to the then popular fashion of bedding 
out, with its massed plantings of a limited number of showy plants.  A 
second series of alpine plants was compiled and published in a similar 
format two years later.   $250.00 
 

 
 
 

 
 

92.   Haselton, Scott, editor - SUCCULENTS FOR THE AMATEUR. 
Introducing the Beginner to More than 800 Fascinating Succulent 
Plants. Illustrating 400. Over 264 illustrations, most b&w photos but also 
including a double-page spread showing color drawings of 78 plants. 
pp.xii,(13-)172. Cloth. Pasadena, CA 4th printing [circa 1946] 1939.  Small 
tape mark on rear cover, lightly scuffed.   $10.00 
 
93.   Higgins, Vera - THE CACTUS GROWER'S GUIDE. 10 full-page 
drawings of cacti. pp.ix,(11-)120. Cloth. 12mo. In "New Gardening" series. 
London (1951, c.1950). Cultivation and propagation. Endpapers foxed, 
pages slightly yellowed, but overall a VG copy in VG DJ.  $10.00 
 
94.   Higgins, Vera - SUCCULENTS IN CULTIVATION (Cacti 
Included). 8 color plates from paintings by the author, 66 line drawings by 
the author, 79 b&w photos by J. E. Downward. 168pp. Cloth. London 
(1960).  General principles of cultivation plus descriptions of varieties.  
Very good copy in very good DJ.   $10.00 
 
95.   Jacobsen, H. -  THE CULTIVATION OF SUCCULENTS. 
Translation by Vera Higgins. 8 b&w illustrations. pp.106,(1). Cloth. 12mo. 
London (1942, c.1939).  A supplement to his descriptive listing of 
succulents published as Succulent Plants in 1935.  Spine faded.  $10.00 
 
96.   Kupper, Walter - CACTI. Translated from the German and edited by 
Vera Higgins. 60 color plates of cacti from paintings by Pia Roshardt with 
text opposite. 127pp. Cloth. 4to. (London) 1960.  Text describes habitat, 
uses, and relationship of environment to plant form.  The original German 
edition was published in 1954.  VG copy in DJ (several tears).   $20.00 
 
97.   Lamb, E. - CACTUS-LIKE SUCCULENTS. A number of b&w 
photos of succulents. 63pp. Green cloth. 12mo. Worthing, England (1950). 
Issued by W.T. Neale & Co.  VG copy.  $15.00 
 
98.  Lamb, E. - NEALE'S PICTORIAL BOOKLET OF CACTI & 
OTHER SUCCULENTS. Color-printed title, (1-Intro.) plus 44pp. of b&w 
photos of specimens grown by the author; most page show four photos per 
page. Paper over boards. 12mo. Worthing (England 1948). Issued by W.T. 
Neale & Co.  Spine and edges slightly darkened.  VG copy of an 
uncommon item.   $15.00 
 
99.  Lamb, Edgar and Brian - POCKET ENCYCLOPAEDIA OF CACTI 
IN COLOUR. Including Other Succulents. 326 color photos (on 114pp.). 
217pp. total. 12mo. Cloth. London (1969).  First edition of this popular and 
handy encyclopedia which was reprinted in the U.S. a number of times.  
Signed by both authors on title page, title lightly foxed.  VG copy in VG 
DJ.   $15.00 

CACTI & SUCCULENTS 
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100.  McDaniel, Bruce W. - DUNE AND DESERT FOLK.  Full-page 
photos in b&w with opposing page of text. 31pp. Cloth back, illustrated 
boards. 4to. Los Angeles, CA (1926).  Descriptions of 13 desert plants in 
California.  With errata tipped in on verso of rear endpaper.  Birthday 
inscription ("to Mother from Bill") on endpaper.  VG in original DJ.  $15.00 
 
101.  Manning, Reg - WHAT KINDA CACTUS IZZAT? A "Who's Who" 
of Strange Plants in the Southwestern American Desert. Many b&w 
cartoons by the author. pp.(2),108. Decorative stamped cloth cover with a 
humorous illustration showing a cactus hunter identifying a cactus which is 
stuck to the hindside of an unfortunate man. NY (1949, c.1941).  A few 
words pencilled on contents page but otherwise a VG early printing of this 
long-popular work.   $15.00 
 
102.  Martin, Margaret, P. R. Chapman and H. A. Auger - CACTI & 
THEIR CULTIVATION. 13 color and 93 b&w photos, 2 maps. pp.204,(1). 
Cloth. NY (1971).  Cultivation, propagation and descriptive listings.  VG 
copy in VG DJ.   $5.00 
 
103.  Martin, Margaret J. & Peter R. Chapman - SUCCULENTS AND 
THEIR CULTIVATION. 12 color photos and 39 in b&w, map. 299pp. 
Cloth. London (1977).  Descriptions of the species arranged by family, with 
information on cultivation.  Very good copy in very good DJ.   $25.00 
 
104.  Pilbeam, John - CACTI for the Connoisseur. A Guide for Collectors 
& Growers. 160 color, 266 b&w photos by Bill Weightman. 167pp. Cloth. 
Portland, OR (1987). Recommended species with reasons for selection, plus 
descriptions.  Fine new copy in fine DJ.   $25.00 
 
105.  Pilbeam, John - HAWORTHIA & ASTROLOBA. A Collector's 
Guide. 8pp. of color photos (many per page), 225 b&w photos by Bill 
Weightman, 94 line drawings. 167pp. Cloth. Portland, OR (1983). 
Descriptions and commentary on the various species and varieties, with 
detailed bibliographic citations for each.  VG unused copy in VG DJ. 
 $25.00 
 
106.  Pilbeam, John - SULCOREBUTIA & WEINGARTIA. A Collector's 
Guide. Nearly 400 close-up photos by Bill Weightman, many in color, to 
aid in identification. 144pp. Cloth. Large 8vo. Portland, OR (1985).  The 
first book in English on these cacti which are native to southern Bolivia. 
Descriptions include areas in Bolivia where they are found.  Fine copy of a 
new book in fine new DJ.  $40.00 
 
107.  Praeger, L. R. - AN ACCOUNT OF THE SEMPERVIVUM 
GROUP. 107 text figures. 265pp. Wraps. Codicote, Herts./NY 1967 reprint 
by J. Cramer of Royal Horticultural Society 1932 publication.  Comprises 
the first volume in the "Plant Monograph Reprints" series edited by J. 
Cramer & H. K. Swann.  Stain at lower front wrap, first several leaves bent.  
Unopened.  A good copy of a scarce work.   $40.00 
 
108.  Rauh, Werner - THE WONDERFUL WORLD OF SUCCULENTS. 
Cultivation and Description of Selected Succulent Plants Other than 
Cacti. Second edition revised. Translated by Harvey L. Kendall. 5 color 
and 91 b&w plates (each with 4 to 9 photos). 164pp. Cloth. 4to. 
Washington, DC 1984.  Originally published in Germany 1967, then revised 
and published in a second German edition in 1979 (this is a translation of 
that second edition).  A botanical work giving nomenclature, origin and 
present distribution, habitat, propagation, conditions for successful 
cultivation, etc. Includes a watering schedule.  VG unused copy in VG DJ.  
 $40.00 
 
109.  Schwantes, Dr. G. - FLOWERING STONES AND MID-DAY 
FLOWERS. A Book for Plant and Nature Lovers on the 
Mesembryanthemaceae. Translated by Vera Higgins. 8 color plates from 
paintings by Ursula Jacobsen-Lorentz, 96 b&w photo plates, 50 text figures. 
Green cloth. London (1957).  Edges of binding scuffed, inscription on half-
title.  VG copy.   $100.00 
 
110.  Stevens, Stanford - PLANTS OF SUN & SAND. The Desert Growth 
of Arizona. Drawings by Gerry Peirce. pp.46,(1). Cloth back, wooden 
boards. 12mo. Tucson, AZ (2nd ptg. 1939, c.1939).  Binding soiled, foxing 
on first and last leaves.  Signed by the illustrator on title page.   $10.00  

111.  Thornber, John J. & Frances Bonker - THE FANTASTIC CLAN. 
The Cactus Family. Color frontispiece, 3 color plates, many b&w photos 
and drawings, endpaper maps of U.S. Southwest. pp.xiv,194. Cloth. NY 
1932.  Describes and illustrates 75 of the species most important in the 
Southwest, written for the layperson with botanically accurate descriptions 
and cultural directions for indoor and outdoor care.  Inscription on verso of 
frontispiece.  VG copy with DJ in protective mylar.   $20.00 
 
112.  Trelease, William - AGAVE IN THE WEST INDIES. 116 b&w 
photo plates showing plants and botanical details, 7 maps. pp.298,(1). 
Cloth. 4to. Comprises National Academy of Sciences Memoirs Vol.11. 
Washington, DC 1913.  Consists of 55pp. of introductory text followed by 
plates with descriptive text opposite.  Corners bumped, binding scuffed and 
slightly shaken, faint buckling in edges at rear.   $40.00 
 
113.  Van Laren, A. J. - CACTUS. Color frontispiece, 114 color 
illustrations measuring 2" x 3.5" and 19 measuring 3" x 7.5" all tipped in 
throughout text. Illustrations by C. Rol, J. Voerman Jr. and H. Rol. 
pp.(6),100,(2). 4to. Stamped cloth cover. Limited edition (#85 of 1,500). 
Los Angeles, CA 1935. Abbey San Encino Press.  Spine ends scuffed, 
pencil name on endpaper.  VG; issued without DJ.  $50.00 
 
114.  van Laren, A. J. - SUCCULENTS OTHER THAN CACTI. 
Translated from the Dutch by E. J. Labarre. Arranged and Edited by Scott 
E. Haselton. 126 color illustrations by Messrs. C. Rol, J. Voerman, Jr., and 
H. Roll tipped in throughout text. pp.(5),96. Original paper over boards.  
4to. Limited edition (#908 of 1,000). Los Angeles, CA 1934.  Lacks 
backstrip, name on endpaper, endpapers foxed.   $40.00 
 
115.  Walther, Eric - ECHEVERIA. 15 color plates with two photos or 
drawings on most, 226 b&w photos and drawings (some full-page). 
pp.x,426. Beige cloth. Small 4to. San Francisco, CA 1972.  Walther was the 
first director of Strybing Arboretum and had worked for the San Francisco 
Park Department for 39 years.  VG copy; no DJ (as issued?)   $50.00 
 
116.  (Whipple, A. W.) - REPORTS OF EXPLORATIONS & SURVEYS, 
to Ascertain the Most Practicable and Economical Route for a Railroad 
from the Mississippi River to the Pacific Ocean. Made under the Direction 
of the Secretary of War, in 1853-4. Vol. 4 Part 5 ("Report of the Botany of 
the Expedition") & Part 6 ("Report of the Zoology of the Expedition") 
along with Appendixes, all bound together in original blind stamped cloth. 
Comprises Senate Ex. Doc. #78, 33rd Congress, 2nd Session. One hand-
colored fold-out plate expanding to 2' tall by 4' wide showing the varieties 
of forest trees discovered along the route with the camp number of each 
noted and showing general region and elevation.  With 59 b&w botanical 
plates in Part 5, most showing cacti. pp.vii,193 plus plates (comprising Part 
5); 17pp. (Part 6); 288 (Appendices of mostly meteorological data), iv-
Errata & Alterations. 4to. Washington 1856. 
     Worn, front cover detached, pp.27-30 including map coming detached.  
Waterstaining to lower portion of most plates, some browning to plates.      
     In 1853, the War Dept. appropriated money for six exploration parties to 
survey four main routes for a railway joining the Mississippi River and the 
Pacific Ocean.  The results were published in a total of 12 volumes between 
1855 and 1859.  Volume 3 (containing Parts 1-4) and Volume 4 (containing 
Parts 5 & 6 of the 6 total parts) comprise the report of A. W. Whipple and J. 
C. Ives, who explored along the 35th parallel. Part 5 contains "General 
Description of the Botanical Character..." by J. M. Bigelow, pp.1-16; 
"Description of Forest Trees," pp.17-26; "Description of the Cactaceae" by 
George Engelmann and J. M. Bigelow, pp.27-58, 24 plates; "General 
Botanical Collections" by John Torrey, pp.59-182, 25 plates; and "Mosses 
& Liverworts" by W. S. Sullivant, pp.185-193, 10 plates.  Part 6 comprises 
17pp. with a note that the rest of it would be published at a later date. A 
poor copy, but complete. $185.00  
_____________________________________________________________ 
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